

2025 Fees and Charges Schedule

Semester 1

Term 1: Wednesday 5 February – Friday 11 April

Term 2: Tuesday 29 April - Friday 27 June

Semester 2

Term 3: Tuesday 22 July - Friday 26 September

Term 4: Monday 13 October – Friday 5 December

Parents are requested to promptly advise the School in writing of any changes to contact details, including address and telephone numbers

Application Fee

Parents/Guardians may enrol a student by completing an Application for Enrolment Form and paying the Application Fee of \$75 (including GST). This fee covers administrative costs and is non-refundable. Payment of this fee does not guarantee admission. The fee is not tax deductible.

Confirmation Fee

Confirmation of the enrolment is dependent upon a successful interview with the Principal or a delegate and the payment of the Confirmation Fee, \$650 for the first child and \$275 for each subsequent child from the same family. Payment of the Confirmation Fee will secure your child's place in the School. The Confirmation Fee is non-refundable, is not offset against Tuition Fees and is not tax deductible.

Annual Fees 2025

Fees are billed Annually commencement of term 1. Please see below for payment options..

ANNUAL FEES FOR 2025

Year Level	Full Tuition Fee	Discounted Annual Fee (4% if paid by 21 February 2025)	Resource Levy
Pre-Kindergarten	\$1,430.00	\$1,372.80	\$70.00
Kindergarten	\$2,360.00	\$2,265.60	\$225.00
Pre-Primary	\$3,500.00	\$3,360.00	\$225.00
Year 1	\$3,550.00	\$3,408.00	\$225.00
Year 2	\$3,660.00	\$3,513.60	\$225.00
Year 3	\$4,740.00	\$4,550.40	\$275.00
Year 4	\$5,070.00	\$4,867.20	\$275.00
Year 5	\$5,540.00	\$5,318.40	\$275.00
Year 6	\$5,870.00	\$5,635.20	\$275.00
Year 7 – 10	\$7,880.00	\$7,564.80	-
Year 11 – 12	\$7,990.00	\$7,670.40	-

Annual fees include School on the Road (where applicable), IT Levy and Subject Levies.

Tuition fees do not include the cost of text books, personal stationery items, uniforms, school bags or building levy. Text books are purchased through Campion Education. Apple ICT devices are also required for Years 3 – 12, please check the School website, under Enrolments, Book Lists & Devices, for specifications.

Fee Discounts

A 4.0% discount for annual Tuition Fees paid in full before 21 February 2025.

Sibling discounts

20% discount for the annual tuition fees for the second child

40% discount for the third child

Fourth and subsequent children will only pay fees as below;

Kindergarten – Year 2: \$150.00 Years 3-6: \$200.00 Year 7-11: \$400.00

No sibling discount applies to Pre-Kindergarten children.

Additional Fees and Charges

Building Levy

All families are charged a building levy of \$550.00 per annum (\$137.25 per term).

Notice of Withdrawal

The School must be given at least one school terms notice in writing prior to the withdrawal of a student from the School e.g. if you wish to withdraw a student at the end of the term, notice must be received by the School on the 1st day back of that term. A term's fees will be charged in lieu of notice.

Optional School Camp - Year 8 - Canberra

An additional cost of \$2,100.00 will be charged for students attending this camp.

Optional School Camp - Year 10 - Ningaloo

An additional cost of \$950.00 will be charged for students attending this camp.

In each instance there is the choice to do an alternate camp in Perth at no additional cost.

NB: Students will not be eligible to participate in optional excursions (eg. camps) if their school fee account is not in good standing order.

Late / Non-Payment

Parents who are unable to pay fees by the due date must contact the Business Manager to make alternative arrangements.

Financial Assistance

Temporary financial assistance, in the form of a discount against fees, is available where families experience short-term financial difficulties. If these circumstances arise you should make an appointment with the Business Manager. Such matters are treated in the strictest confidence.

Fee Payment Options

The school offers a number of different payment options. Payment options will be available to families through a payment portal. Details of which will be sent out early in 2025.

Split Billing

The School does not accept split billing requests without the submission of a court issued custody order. Existing and new split billing does not remove joint and several liability for the payment of fees.

Music Lessons

The school facilitates the provision of private music lessons for enrolled students in a number of musical instruments. Please contact the school for availability and costs.

Buses

In addition to the buses operated by the Public Transport Authority, the School operates a limited number of private buses to take students to and from school. Please contact the School for more information regarding current routes and to register for the private service.

Before and After School Care

Before and After school care is available and is run independently through Camp Australia. Further information is available through the school website and at www.campaustralia.com.au.

Uniforms

Are sold on campus through the school uniform shop.

Illness or Injury

In an emergency, if you and your emergency contacts are not available, your child will be taken by ambulance, at your cost, to a public hospital.

GST - What Does This Mean?

Most fees and charges are GST-free. However, the School reserves the right to charge GST if payable.

Insurance

It is strongly recommended that parents check their health cover and insurance policies to ensure adequate medical, ambulance, personal property and liability insurance cover is held. The School does not accept responsibility for loss of, or damage to, personal effects and property, or for bodily injury or property damage incurred by students.

Students at the School are covered by Personal Accident insurance, which provides limited cover only, excluding all Medicare services including the Medicare gap.

Parents will be required to make good any damage to school property or equipment (other than fair wear and tear) caused by students.

Youth Allowance

This is an age related scheme paying benefits for secondary students sixteen years of age and over. Further information may be obtained by contacting Centrelink on 132490

Government Assistance with Fees/Education Costs State Government Secondary Assistance Scheme

The State Government Education Department funds a High School Clothing Allowance and an additional Assistance Scheme for students in years 7 upwards.

Eligibility is dependent upon parents or legal guardians holding one of the following cards: Centrelink, Pensioner Concession or Healthcare Card; Pensioner Concession Card from Veteran's Affairs.

Application Forms are available from the School Reception with applications closing in April 2025.

For further information, telephone the Department of Education on (08) 9264 4516.